

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Special Court,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat,
Special Court Case No.54/2022 (Computer Registration No.54/2022)
CNR No.WBDD01-000481-2022.
Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code No. WB 00902).**

Order No.02
09.03.2022

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of accused Ansar Molla.

Accused Ansar Molla surrenders before this Court by a petition and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

A bail petition along with Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Heard learned advocate for the accused person and Ld. P.P.-in-charge.

Learned advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person has already paid the pilferage charge and prays for bail.

Learned P.P-in-charge raised no objection in the matter of granting bail considering the fact that the accused has paid the pilferage charge.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

On perusing the photocopy of the payment receipt filed by the accused, it appears that he has already paid the pilferage charge of Rs.84942/- demanded by the WBSEDCL in the provisional bill.

Considering the same, I think that it would not be proper to detain the accused person in custody. Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person is allowed.

The accused Ansar Molla may find bail of Rs.2,000/- with one registered surety of like amount i.d to J.C.

If on bail to date i.e. on 01.08.2022 for appearance of accused person.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Judge, Special Court
(under Electricity Act),
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**

**Judge, Special Court
(under Electricity Act),
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**